input and participation once maps had actually been produced, in order to have a meaningful 

chance to weigh in on the proposed maps. Approximately two hundred and thirty (230) 

individuals testified at a hearing that they wished for a transparent and open redistricting process, 

with approximately one hundred and twelve (112) specifically asking for public hearings on maps 

with ample time to review the maps before they were voted on. Additionally, hundreds of written 

comments were submitted voicing these same demands. 

27. Over fifty (50) civil rights and community organizations wrote to the House and Senate